
MEETING

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 4TH NOVEMBER, 2015

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Cllr Maureen Braun
Vice Chairman: Cllr Brian Gordon

Councillors

Claire Farrier
Sury Khatri
Hugh Rayner

Gill Sargeant
Agnes Slocombe

Substitute Members

Mark Shooter
Val Duschinsky

Helena Hart
Dr Devra Kay

Charlie O’Macaulay
Zakia Zubairi
Tom Davey

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Sheri Odoffin sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 0208 349 3104

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES 1 - 6

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Reports of the Assistant Director of Development 
Management and Building Control 

West Hendon Ward 

7.  36 Woolmead Avenue London NW9 7AY - 15/04227/HSE 7 - 14

8.  The Hendon 377 Hendon Way London NW4 3LP - 15/05457/FUL 15 - 22

9.  7 Edgeworth Avenue London NW4 4EX - 15/05663/S73 23 - 34

10.  Hendon Ward 

11.  3 Danescroft Gardens, London, NW4 2ND - TPF/00584/15 35 - 46

12.  Hale Ward 

13.  122 Hale Lane London NW7 3SE - 15/05335/FUL 47 - 58

14.  Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES



Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

17 September 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Sury Khatri

Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Gill Sargeant  

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July, 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Gill Sargeant’s apology was received.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

1 Langley Park (Agenda item 7 refers)

Councillor Rayner declared a non-prejudicial interest, as he was familiar with some of 
the residents in Langley Park and Councillor Davey.

Councillor Khatri declared a non-prejudicial interest, as he was familiar with some of 
the residents in Langley Park and Councillor Davey.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was not a report.

7.   36 WOOLMEAD AVENUE LONDON NW9 7AY - 15/04227/HSE 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

RESOLVED that this item be deferred for enforcement investigation into the 
existing ground floor rear extension at the property. 

8.   117-125 WEST HENDON BROADWAY LONDON NW9 7BP - 15/00750/FUL 

The Committee heard representations Benedict Smith, Abuzar Ahmed and Richard 
Henley (agent).

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to S106, the 
recommendations detailed in the report and the addendum.

FOR: 4

AGAINST: 2

ABSTENTIONS: 0

9.   42 SEVINGTON ROAD LONDON NW4 3RX - 15/04283/HSE 

The Committee heard a representation from Johanna Millward.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the recommendations 
detailed in the report and the addendum.

FOR: 4

AGAINST: 0

ABSTENTIONS: 2

10.   66 UPHILL ROAD LONDON NW7 4PU - 5/04704/FUL 

The Committee heard representations from Mr Leslie Elstein, Mr Obadia and Steven 
Novack (agent).

RESOLVED that the application be approved as per the agenda and addendum, 
plus the following:

As per agenda and addendum, plus the following:

Condition 14 to be amended to the following:
Sight Lines
a) Notwithstanding the details shown in the drawings submitted and otherwise 
hereby approved, no development shall take place until full details (including 
scaled drawings) demonstrating how a vehicular sight line of 4.5 metres by 43 
metres either side of the proposed site access with the Public Highway will be 
provided has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.
b) No unit shall be occupied or brought into use until the development has been 
implemented in full accordance with the details as approved under this condition. 
The development shall be permanently maintained in accordance with the 
approved details thereafter.

2



3

Reason: In the interests of highway and pedestrian safety in accordance with 
London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) 
September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies (Adopted) 
September 2012. 

Additional Condition: Parking
Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied turning space and 
parking spaces shall be provided within the site in accordance with a scheme that 
has previously been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the parking and turning areas shall not be used for any 
purpose other than the parking and turning of vehicles in connection with the 
approved development.

Reason: To ensure that parking and associated works are provided in accordance 
with the Council’s standards in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and 
the free flow of traffic in accordance with Policy CS9 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM17 of the Local Plan Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September2012) and 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3 of the 
London Plan 2015.

Additional condition: Sustainable Urban Drainage System
a) No development other than demolition work shall take place unless and until a 
Drainage Strategy detailing all drainage works to be carried out in respect of the 
development herby approved and all Sustainable Urban Drainage System features 
to be included in the scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

b) The development herby approved shall not be first occupied or brought into use 
until the drainage works and Sustainable Urban Drainage System features 
approved under this condition have been implemented in their entirety.

Reason: To ensure that the development provides appropriate drainage 
infrastructure and to comply with Policy CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted April 2013) and Policies 5.13 and 5.14 of the London Plan 2015.

FOR: 5

AGAINST: 0

ABSTENTIONS: 1

11.   71 VIVIAN AVENUE LONDON NW4 3XE - 15/03894/FUL 

The Committee heard representations from Mr Spiro Novruzai and Mr Tim Benton. 

RESOLVED that the application be approved As per agenda and addendum, and 
the following:

Additional Condition: Drainage

3



4

a) No development other than demolition work shall take place unless and until a 
Drainage Strategy detailing all drainage works to be carried out in respect of the 
development herby approved has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development herby approved shall not be first occupied or brought into use 
until the drainage works approved under this condition have been implemented in 
their entirety.

Reason: To ensure that the development provides appropriate drainage 
infrastructure and to comply with Policy CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted April 2013) and Policies 5.13 and 5.14 of the London Plan 2015.

Additional Condition: Use
The premises shall be used as a single family dwellinghouse (C3(a)) and for no 
other purpose (including any other purpose in Class C3 of the Schedule to the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order, 1987, or in any provision 
equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification).

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of 
use within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area.

Additional Informative: Future applications
The applicant is advised that any future extensions proposed at this property are 
unlikely to be considered favourably by the Council.

FOR: 5

AGAINST: 1

ABSTENTIONS: 0

12.   1 LANGLEY PARK LONDON  NW7 2AA - 15/04278/HSE 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the application be approved as per the agenda and addendum, 
and the following:

Additional Condition: Drainage
a) No development other than demolition work shall take place unless and until a 
Drainage Strategy detailing all drainage works to be carried out in respect of the 
development herby approved has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development herby approved shall not be first occupied or brought into use 
until the drainage works approved under this condition have been implemented in 
their entirety.

Reason: To ensure that the development provides appropriate drainage 
infrastructure and to comply with Policy CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 

4



5

(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted April 2013) and Policies 5.13 and 5.14 of the London Plan 2015.

FOR: 6

AGSINST: 0

ABSTENTIONS: 0

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.55pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 36 Woolmead Avenue London NW9 7AY   

Reference: 15/04227/HSE Received: 7th July 2015
Accepted: 13th July 2015

Ward: West Hendon Expiry 7th September 2015

Applicant: Mrs Uzma Khan

Proposal: Retention of single storey rear extension and proposed first floor rear 
extension

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 36WOOL/0715/01 Rev A; 36WOOL/0715/02 Rev A.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match 
those used in the existing building(s).

Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 
accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012
[...]
 of any room of a neighbouring residential property.

If the noise emitted has a distinguishable, discrete continuous note (whine, hiss, 
screech, hum) and/or distinct impulse (bangs, clicks, clatters, thumps), then it shall 
be at least 10dB(A) below the background level, as measured from any point 1 
metre outside the window of any room of a neighbouring residential property.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenities of occupiers of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policies DM04 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
7.15 of the London Plan 2011.

15

AGENDA ITEM 8



 4 The development shall be implemented in accordance with details of mitigation 
measures as identified within the environmental noise assessment report dated 
October 2015 submitted as part of the application before first occupation or the use 
is commenced and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory amenity in regards to noise levels; and to protect 
the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy DM04 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy CS13 of the 
Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012).

 5 The use hereby permitted shall not be open  before 8am or after 8pm on weekdays 
and Saturdays or before 10am or after 5pm on Sundays and Bank and Public 
Holidays.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties.

Informative(s):

16



Officer’s Assessment

1. Site Description

The application site is an existing two storey building with rooms in the roof space. The 
ground floor of the unit is currently occupied as a public house. The upper floor of the 
building is in use as offices. 

2. Site History

Address: The Hendon PH, 377 Hendon Way, London, NW4 3LP
Decision: Approved with conditions
Decision Date: 3 December 1980 
Description: Change of use of first floor of premises from public house and manag
[...]
hway(s) and any 
other changes proposed in the levels of the site have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the details 
as approved under this condition and retained as such thereafter.

23

AGENDA ITEM 9



Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out at suitable levels in relation 
to the highway and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of access, the 
safety and amenities of users of the site, the amenities of the area and the health of 
any trees or vegetation in accordance with policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and CS7 
of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policies DM01, DM04 
and DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 
2012), and Policies 7.4, 7.5, 7.6 and 7.21 of the London Plan 2011.

 4 a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until details of the 
materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard surfaced 
areas hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
materials as approved under this condition.

Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 
and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF 
and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policies 1.1, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan 2011.

 5 a) The dwelling(s) shall achieve a Code Level 3 in accordance with the Code for 
Sustainable Homes Technical Guide (November 2010) (or such national measure 
of sustainability for house design that replaces that scheme) and achieve full 
Lifetime Homes credits.

b) No dwelling shall be first occupied until evidence that the Lifetime Homes credits 
have been achieved and a Final Code Certificate has been issued certifying that 
Code Level 3 has been achieved and this certificate has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the development is sustainable and complies with Policy 
DM02 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), 
the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) and Policies 5.2 
and 5.3 of the London Plan (2011).

 6 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out on 
the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 am or 
after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm pm on other days.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy 
DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 7 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) in the 
side elevation facing 9 Edgeworth Avenue shall be glazed with obscure glass only 
and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently 
fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 

24



Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013).

 8 The roof of the single storey rear projections hereby permitted shall only be used in 
connection with the repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be 
converted to or used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area.

Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are 
not prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).
[...]
ng being in existence, this certificate would be 
quashed. Furthermore a condition was placed upon the previous approval which removed 
permitted development rights for the approved dwelling including Class E (outbuildings). 
This condition is again proposed.

It is therefore not considered that the potential outbuilding would be realistic/viable to 
implement if the redevelopment scheme were to be implemented. .

31



6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

32



Site Plan:

33



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT

LOCATION: 3 Danescroft Gardens, London, NW4 2ND

REFERENCE: TPF/00584/15 Received: 21 August 2015
WARD: Hendon Expiry: 16 October 2015
CONSERVATION AREA None  

AP
PLI
CA
NT:

 
AGE
NT:

Viridian 
Housing
G and R Tree 
Surgeons

Mrs Shapiro
Dobbin & Sullivan Chartered Surveyors 

PROPOSAL: 1 x Pine – Fell. Standing in Woodland W9 of Tree Preservation 
Order.

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Members of the Planning Sub-Committee determine the appropriate action in 
respect of the proposed felling of 1 x Pine – Standing in Woodland W9 of Tree 
Preservation Order, either:

REFUSE CONSENT for the felling of 1 x Pine for the following reason:    
The loss of the tree of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for the alleged 
property damage on the basis of the information provided.
 
Or:
[...]
rees or vegetation in accordance with policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and CS7 
of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policies DM01, DM04 
and DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 
2012), and Policies 7.4, 7.5, 7.6 and 7.21 of the London Plan 2011.

 4 a) Notwithstanding the materials shown on the approved plans, no development 
other than demolition works shall take place until details of the materials to be used 
for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard surfaced areas hereby 
approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
materials as approved under this condition.

Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 
and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF 
and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policies 1.1, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan 2011.

 5 a) No development or site works shall take place on site until a 'Demolition & 
Construction Method Statement' has been submitted to and approved in writing by, 
the Local Planning Authority.

The Statement shall provide for: access to the site; the parking of vehicles for site 
operatives and visitors; hours of construction, including deliveries, loading and 
unloading of plant and materials; the storage of plant and materials used in the 
construction of the development; the erection of any means of temporary enclosure 
or security hoarding and measures to prevent mud and debris being carried on to 
the public highway and ways to minimise pollution.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
measures detailed within the statement.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and good air quality in accordance with 
Policies DM04 and DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 
2013) and Policy 5.21 of the London Plan (2011).

 6 a) No development shall take place until a scheme of hard and soft landscaping to 
the front forecourt area, including details of existing trees to be retained and size, 
species, planting heights, densities and positions of any soft landscaping, has be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out 
before the end of the first planting and seeding season following occupation of any 
part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is sooner, or 
commencement of the use.

48



c) Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of 
the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become severely 
damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be 
replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting 
season.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in accordance 
with Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted 
September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted April 2013) and 7.21 of the London Plan 2011.

 7 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) in the 
side elevations facing No. 120 and 124 Hale Lane shall be glazed with obscure 
glass only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be 
permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013).

 8 a) Notwithstanding the details submitted with the application and otherwise hereby 
approved, no development other than demolition works shall take place until details 
of (i) A Refuse and Recycling Collection Strategy, which includes details of the 
collection arrangements and whether or not refuse and recycling collections would 
be carried out by the Council or an alternative service provider, (ii) Details of the 
enclosures, screened facilities and internal areas of the proposed building to be 
used for the storage of recycling containers, wheeled refuse bins and any other 
refuse storage containers where applicable, and (iii) Plans showing satisfactory 
points of collection for refuse and recycling, have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall be implemented and the refuse and recycling facilities 
provided in full accordance with the information approved under this condition 
before the development is first occupied and the development shall be managed in 
accordance with the information approved under this condition in perpetuity once 
occupation of the site has commenced.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy 
CS14 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013).

 9 a) Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied, details of the sub-
division of the amenity area(s) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details approved 
under this condition before first occupation or the use is commenced and retained 
as such thereafter.

49



Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the amenity of future 
occupiers or the character of the area in accordance with policies DM01 and DM02 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013).

10 Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under Section 59 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order) no windows or doors, other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission, shall be placed at any time in the flank elevations facing 120 and 124 
Hale Lane.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

11 The property shall be used as self-contained units as shown in the hereby approved 
drawings under Class C3(a) and no other purpose (including any other purpose in 
Class C3 or C4 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification).

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of 
use within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area.

12 Prior to the first occupation of the new dwellinghouses (Use Class C3) hereby 
approved they shall all have been constructed to meet and achieve all the relevant 
criteria of 'The Lifetime Homes' standard (or the equivalent standard in such 
measure of accessibility and adaptability for house design which may replace that 
scheme in future). The development shall be maintained as such in perpetuity 
thereafter. 

Reason:
To ensure the development meets the needs of its future occupiers and to comply 
with the requirements of policies 3.8 and 7.2 of the London Plan (2015) and policy 
DM02 of the Barnet Develop
[...]
s that the location of the host site is in an area that has a 
very low chance of flooding from surface water, with very low meaning that each year, this 
area has a chance of flooding of less than 1 in 1000 (0.1%). This is the lowest possible 
category. As such the proposal is not considered to result in an increase in risk of flooding 
within the area.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

Mainly addressed in appraisal above.
Given that the occupants of the proposed unit would be using an existing crossover, it is 
not considered that the proposal would result in an increase to highway safety over and 
above what currently exists on site.
Noise and disturbance from construction works and structural issues arising from the 
development are not a material planning consideration.

56



The site is not designated as an area of wildlife conservation. As such, the demolition and 
rebuild on the site is not considered to result in a los of wildlife.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for approval.

57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	7 36 Woolmead Avenue London NW9 7AY - 15/04227/HSE
	8 The Hendon 377 Hendon Way London NW4 3LP - 15/05457/FUL
	9 7 Edgeworth Avenue London NW4 4EX - 15/05663/S73
	11 3 Danescroft Gardens, London, NW4 2ND - TPF/00584/15
	13 122 Hale Lane London NW7 3SE - 15/05335/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

4 November 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Sury Khatri
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015 be approved 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Agenda Item Interest declared
Councillor 
Slocombe

Item 7 
36 Woolmead 
Aveneue

Councillor Slocombe declared a pecuniary 
interest as one of the speakers was an ex 
colleague.   Councillor Slocombe left the 
meeting room during the consideration of 
this item and therefore did not take part in 
the consideration or voting process.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

7.   36 WOOLMEAD AVENUE LONDON NW9 7AY - 15/04227/HSE 

The Committee noted the tabled addendum.



2

The Committee having heard oral objections from Councillor Adam 
Langleben (speaking as a Ward Member) and Mr Geoffrey Johnson.

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and 
tabled addendum. 

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour:  4
Against: 2
Abstentions: 1

8.   THE HENDON 377 HENDON WAY LONDON NW4 3LP - 15/05457/FUL 

The Committee noted the tabled addendum. 

Having considered the Officer’s report the Committee: 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE  the application in line with the Officers reports 
and the tabled addendum including 3 additional conditions 

1. The proposed extraction equipment shall only be operated between 
the hours of 09.00 and 18.30.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory amenity in regards to noise levels; and to 
protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy DM04 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and policy CS13 of the 
Local Plan Core Strategy (2012).

2. Prior to commencement of works details of the siting and design of the 
extraction and ventilation equipment and the associated mitigation 
measures shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason: To ensure  a satisfactory amenity in regards to noise levels; and to 
protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy DM01 and DM04 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and policy CS13 of 
the Local Plan Core Strategy (2012). 

3. a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until 
details of all odour control measures have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

b) The development shall be implemented in accordance with details 
approved under this condition before first occupation or the use is 
commenced and retained as such thereafter.



3

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and to 
protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy DM04 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policy CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012).

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 7
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0

9.   7 EDGEWORTH AVENUE LONDON NW4 4EX - 15/05663/S73 

The Committee having heard oral objections from Mr Peter Sondhelm:

“The applicant is advised any future extensions proposed on site may 
not be considered favourably by the council”.

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 4
Against: 2
Abstentions: 1

10.   HENDON WARD 
11.   3 DANESCROFT GARDENS, LONDON, NW4 2ND - TPF/00584/15 

Having considered the Officer’s report the Committee:

RESOLVED TO REFUSE CONSENT for the felling of 1 x Pine for the 
following reason:

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour (give consent): 3
Against: (Refuse consent): 4
Abstentions: 0

12.   HALE WARD 
13.   122 HALE LANE LONDON NW7 3SE - 15/05335/FUL 

Having considered the Officer’s report the Committee: 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and 
including the following additional informative: 

The loss of the tree of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for 
the alleged property damage on the basis of the information provided.



4

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Planning Officer’s 
recommendations in the report and with the following amendment to 
condition 1 
(plan numbers) to include addendum an email received from David Mansoor 
dated 4th November 2015 and the additional condition:

“The use of the basement extension hereby permitted shall at all times be 
ancillary to and occupied in conjunction with unit G2 and shall not at any 
time be occupied as a separate unit or dwelling.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the character 
of the locality and the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 6
Against: 0
Abstentions: 1

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

The meeting finished at 8.45 pm


